in net assets attributable to Unitholders. These translation differences are reviewed and monitored on a regular basis.

194	 SCALING NEW HEIGHTS

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Financials

29	 Financial risk management continued

Foreign currency risk continued

As at reporting date, the Group’s and LREIT’s exposure to foreign currencies in relation to financial assets and liabilities was as follows:

Euro

Group LREIT

 2022
S$’000

2021
S$’000

2022
S$’000

2021
S$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 15,902 17,377 746 959

Trade and other receivables1 144 50 – –

Trade and other payables2 (1,201) (1,140) – –

Derivative financial instruments 6,307 (534) 6,307 (534)

Loans and borrowings (409,253) (444,395) (409,253) (444,395)

Net exposure (388,101) (428,642) (402,200) (443,970)

1	 Excludes net VAT receivable
2	 Excludes rental received in advance

Sensitivity analysis

At the reporting date, a 5% strengthening/weakening of the Euro, as indicated below, against the Singapore dollar at the reporting date
would have increased/(decreased) total profit or loss by the amounts shown below for the Group’s and LREIT’s financial assets and financial
liabilities. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

 Group
S$’000

LREIT
S$’000

2022

5% strengthening (19,405) (20,110)

5% weakening 19,405 20,110

2021

5% strengthening (21,432) (22,199)

5% weakening 21,432 22,199

195LENDLEASE GLOBAL COMMERCIAL REIT ANNUAL REPORT FY2022

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Group Overview	 04-19 Performance Overview	 20-63 Sustainability	 64-97 Governance	 98-130 Financials	 131-207

30	 Fair value of assets and liabilities

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate fair values of the following significant classes of financial instruments:

(i)	 Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate derivatives are valued using valuation techniques with market observable inputs. The most frequently applied valuation
techniques include forward pricing and swap models, using present valuation calculations. The models incorporate various inputs